



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 10669 of 2025

Harendra Kumar Sharma And 2 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	: Anil Kumar Srivastava, Gaurav Aryan, Poonam Srivastava, Shiva Sahu, Sunil Chaudhary
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: G.A., Yogesh Narayan Shukla

Court No. - 51

HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the appellants, Shri Yogesh Narayan Shukla, learned counsel for the informant and Shri Acharya Rajesh Tripathi, learned AGA for the State - Respondent and perused the first information report.
2. The allegation in the FIR is that appellant had prepared forged and fabricated papers by removing the name of informant and thereafter sold the joint agricultural property belonging to the informant and her deceased husband.
3. During the course of arguments, learned counsel for the informant was unable to demonstrate the manner in which the appellant allegedly committed forgery or fabricated the documents.
4. In the given circumstances, learned AGA as well as the learned counsel for the informant are directed to prepare on the next day on the above point by showing the Court as to how the forgery, if any, was ever committed by the appellant.
5. Put up this case as fresh on 19.2.2026.
6. In view of the above, further proceeding in Session Trial No. 1129 of 2025 (State Vs. Harendra Sharma & others), arising out of Case Crime No. 346/2024, under Section 420, 467, 468, 471 I.P.C. and 3(2)(v) S.C./S.T. Act, Police Station Rawatpur, District Kanpur Nagar pending

before learned Special Judge (SC/ST) Act, Kanpur Nagar, shall remain stayed till the next date of listing.

(Anil Kumar-X,J.)

January 22, 2026
SK